[No. 5, A.]

## JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 4.

WHEREAS, There is now pending before the United States Senate a bill relating to the prohibition of the contracting

of foreign labor; therefore,

Resolved, That the senators and representatives representing the state of Wisconsin in the congress of the United States, now in session, be requested to use all honorable efforts to secure the passage of the bill now pending in the senate of the United States, known as the "Foran bill," being a bill to prevent the importation and migration of foreigners and aliens, under contract or agreement, to perform labor in the United States, its territories and the District of Columbia.

Resolved, further, That his excellency, the governor, be, and is hereby requested, to forward a copy of this resolution to each of our senators and representatives in congress.

[No. 18, S.]

## JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 5.

Resolved by the senate, the assembly concurring, That the committee on incorporations be, and they are hereby authorized to secure the services of a clerk, services to date from the date of passage of resolution.

[No. 17, S.]

\_\_\_\_\_

## JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 6.

Resolved by the senate, the assembly concurring. That the committee on judiciary, of the senate, be authorized to ascertain whether any, and if so, what legislation is necessary to protect and enforce the rights of the state, growing out of chapter 22, laws of 1867, and report by bill or otherwise.